

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION [L] NO. 6620 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT [L] NO. 6318 OF 2025**

Polycab India Limited.

...Applicant.

**Versus**

Paraskunwar N. Rajput and Another.

...Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_

*Mr. Vinod Bhagat, Ms. Prachi Shah, Ms. Twisha Singh and Ms. Sonam Pradhan  
for the Plaintiff.*

*Kush Gala for Defendant No. 1.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : July 4, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Pursuant to the ad-interim relief granted by order of 7<sup>th</sup> March 2025, the commission has been executed and during the execution of order, one additional mark was found and the Defendants were identified.

2. Mr. Bhagat submits schedule of draft amendment for impleading the Defendants. Initially, the suit was filed against Defendant No. 1 and was in the nature of John Doe action. Subsequent to the execution of order, the parties have been identified as also the name of Defendants.

3. Advocate Mr. Gala appears for Defendant No.1 and submits that he has nothing to do with the infringing mark and would be moving an Application for appropriate reliefs. However, he has no objection to the draft amendment.
4. Considering the nature of amendment, same are necessary for the purpose of adjudicating the controversy in issue. The draft amendments are taken on record and marked "X" for identification. Amendment is permitted in terms of prayer draft amendment. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks. Re-verification is dispensed with.
5. List on **29<sup>th</sup> July 2025**.
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**